

NO. 34437-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

v.

GABRIEL S. SANDOVAL,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2nd St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

 A. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

 B. ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT13

Response to allegation 1 – Sufficiency of evidence – Robbery in the First Degree 14

Response to allegation 2 – Sufficiency evidence- Unlawful possession of a firearm and possession of a short-barreled shotgun or rifle.....20

IV. CONCLUSION22

APPENDIX A23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

State v. Brooks, 45 Wn. App. 824, 727 P.2d 988 (1986) 15

State v. Bucknell, 183 P.3d 1078, (WA 2008)..... 15

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 14

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)..... 15, 21

State v. G.M.V., 135 Wn.App. 366, 144 P.3d 358 (2006)..... 15

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 16 P.2d 628 (1980) 16, 21

State v. Hall, 54 Wash. 142, 102 P. 888 (1909)..... 18

State v. Hill, 83 Wn.2d 558, 520 P.2d 618 (1974)..... 14

State v. Joy, 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1993) (citing State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)) 15

State v. Manchester, 57 Wn.App. 765, 790 P.2d 217 (1990) 19, 20

State v. Mason, 170 Wn.App. 375, 285 P.3d 154 (2012) 17

State v. McDaniel, 155 Wn.App. 829, P.3d 245 (2010)..... 16

State v. Peterson, 168 Wn.2d 763, 230 P.3d 588 (2010) 17

State v. Richie , 191 Wn.App. 916, 365 P.3d 770 (2015)..... 17

State v. Rios, 24 Or.App. 393, 545 P.2d 609 (1976)..... 19

State v. Roberts, 80 Wn.App. 342, 908 P.2d 892 (1996)..... 15

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) 15, 21

State v. Tolson, 24 Or.App. 657, 546 P.2d 1115 (1976)..... 19

State v. Tvedt, 153 Wn.2d 705, 107 P.3d 728 (2005)..... 18

State v. Witherspoon, 180 Wn.2d 875, 329 P.3d 888 (2014) 19

Other Authorities

4 C. Torcia, *Wharton's Criminal Law* § 473 (14th ed.1981) 19
